

To be Argued by:
JOHN A. STONE
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2023-00060
New York County Clerk's Index No. 158309/17
Appellate Division—First Department Case No. 2021-01180

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

JEFFREY COLT and BETSY TSAI,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION, NJ TRANSIT
BUS OPERATIONS, INC. and ANA HERNANDEZ,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE
& GIBLIN, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Seven Stokum Lane
New City, New York 10956
Tel.: (845) 352-0206
Fax: (845) 928-0588
jstone@decotiislaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
The Accident.....	4
The Underlying Action.....	4
The Appeal to the Appellate Division	5
Notice of Appeal/Proceedings Before this Court	9
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I	
INTERSTATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS PLAINTIFFS- RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS.....	10
A. Interstate Sovereign Immunity Is a Fundamental Constitutional Right	10
B. NJ Transit Is an Arm of the State of New Jersey.....	14
C. Defendants-Respondents Have Not Consented to Jurisdiction in New York	20
D. The Appellate Division's Order Was Error	21
1. Venue Rules	21
2. <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i>	23
E. Appellate Division Decisions Regarding Waiver Are Inapplicable	23

POINT II
THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S ORDER CONTRAVENES THE
FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE.....26
CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Beaulieu v. Vt.</i> , 807 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Belfand v. Petosa</i> , 196 A.D.3d 60 (1st Dep’t 2021)	20, 23, 24
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1216 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	19
<i>Buckles v. State</i> , 221 N.Y. 418 (1917)	26
<i>College Savings Bank v. FL Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	15, 20
<i>Colt v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 126 (1st Dep’t 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Gloucester Env’tl. Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 651 (D.N.J. 1995)	16
<i>Dykman v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	14, 19
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	15, 20
<i>Editorial Photocolor Archives v. Granger Collection</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 517 (1984)	25
<i>Farmer v. Troy Univ.</i> , 879 S.E.2d 124 (N.C. 2022).....	13
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	18
<i>Fetahu v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1065 (1st Dep’t 2021)	23, 24

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 578 U.S. 171, 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016).....	12, 26, 27, 28
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goffredo v. City of New York</i> , 2007 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5975 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	25
<i>Heisler v. State</i> , 78 A.D.2d 767 (4th Dep’t 1980).....	25, 26
<i>Henry v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 195 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep’t 2021), <i>app. disp’d</i> , 2023 N.Y. LEXIS 495 (March 21, 2023)	23, 24
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	21
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018)	14, 18, 19
<i>Marshall v. Southeastern Penn. Transp. Auth., et al.</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2023 WL 4982166, No. 157 C.D. 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 4, 2023)	14, 19
<i>Morrison v. Budget Rent a Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 230 A.D.2d 253 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	25
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	17-18
<i>Muhammad v. N.J. Transit</i> , 821 A.2d 1148 (N.J. 2003)	17
<i>Murray v. Wilson Distilling Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 151 (1909).....	20
<i>N.J. Thoroughbred Horseman’s Assoc. v. N.J.</i> , 791 A.2d 320 (N.J. Ch. Div. 2001).....	22

<i>N.J. Transit Corp. v. Borough of Somerville</i> , 661 A.2d 778 (N.J. 1995)	17
<i>N.J. Transit PBA Local 304 v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 675 A.2d 1180 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996)	17
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	2, 12
<i>Pittman v. Rutherford</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202837 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 30, 2020)	27, 28
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 173 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	25
<i>Reale v. Conn.</i> , 218 A.3d 723 (Conn. App. Ct. 2019)	14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Robinson v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 3386 (3d Cir. Jan. 31, 2019).....	14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11
<i>Simon v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 833 A.2d 1110 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003)	17
<i>State v. Great Lakes Minerals, LLC</i> , 597 S.W.3d 169 (Ky. 2019).....	13
<i>Taylor v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 199 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep’t 2021)	23, 24
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Transport of N.J.</i> , 497 A.2d 900 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1985)	17
<i>Trepel v. Hodgins</i> , 183 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2020)	14
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Williamson v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 1987)	19

<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
---	----

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., Amend. XI	11, 14
U.S. Const., art. IV § 1	26
CPLR § 5713.....	3, 9
Governor Brendan T. Byrne, <i>Message on Signing the Public Transportation Act of 1979</i> , July 17, 1979	16-17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:1A-2.....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:24-2(a)	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 27:25-1 through 27:25-24.....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-2.....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4(a)	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4(b).....	18, 19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4(f).....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-5(e)	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-13(a)(c)(1).....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-13(h)	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-15.1(a)	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-16.....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-20.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-20(a)	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:14B-2(a)	16
N.J.S.A. 17:29A-35	22
R. 4:3-2(a)	21

R. 4:3-2(a)(2)22
Senate Bill 3137, Public Transportation Act of 1979, Fiscal Note, June 8, 1979...16
The Federalist No. 8111
